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ASSISTS

SINGLE-GAME ASSISTS

15, Jose Winston vs. Coppin State, Jan. 2, 2001

14, Mike Reid vs. Missouri, Mar. 1, 1986

14, Jay Humphries at Oklahoma, Jan. 23, 1983

13, Jose Winston vs. Elon College, Nov. 20, 1998

13, Toney Ellis vs. lowa State, Jan. 8, 1977

12, Askia Booker at UCLA, Feb. 13, 2014

12, Jay Humphries vs. Oklahoma, Feb. 26, 1983

11, McKinley Wright IV vs. Colorado State, Dec. 1, 2018
11, McKinley Wright IV vs. Arizona State, Mar. 7, 2018
11, McKinley Wright IV vs. South Dakota State, Dec. 15, 2017
11, Nick Mohr af Texas A&M, Feb. 26, 2002

11, James Wright vs. Rice, Nov. 11, 2001

11, Jose Winston vs. Murray State, Dec. 28, 2000

11, Jose Winston vs. Colorado State, Dec. 23, 2000

11, Jose Winston vs. Southern lllinois, Mar. 16, 2000

11, Chauncey Billups vs. Oklahoma St., Jan. 15, 1997

10, McKinley Wright IV vs. Arizona, Jan. 6, 2018

10, Marcus Hall vs. Baylor, Mar. 13, 2008

10, Marcus Hall vs. South Dakota State, Feb. 14, 2005
10, Michel Morandais vs. Missouri, Feb. 22, 2003

10, Antoine McGee vs. Stetson, Nov. 24, 2002

10, James Wright vs. Georgia, Dec. 3, 2002

10, Reggie Morton at UC rvine, Dec. 13, 1999

10, Marlon Hughes vs. Georgia, Dec. 9, 1997

10, Marlon Hughes vs. Northwestern State, Nov. 22,1997
10, Chauncey Billups vs. Nebraska, Jan. 4, 1997

10, Chauncey Billups vs. Oklahoma St., Feb. 24, 1996
10, Donnie Boyce vs. Oklahoma, Mar. 2, 1994

10, Billy Law at Kansas State, Feb. 1, 1992

10, Billy Law vs. lowa State, Jan. 5, 1991

10, Mike Reid vs. Oklahoma State, Feb. 16, 1985

10, Mike Reid vs. Kansas State, Jan. 19, 1985

11, Chauncey Billups vs. Colorado St., Dec. 12, 1996
11, Chauncey Billups vs. George Mason, Dec. 2, 1995
11, Billy Law vs. Stanford, Dec. 23, 1990

11, Mike Reid vs. lowa State, Feb. 7, 1985

11. Jay Humphries vs. Cincinnati, Dec. 18, 1982

11, Toney Ellis vs. Missouri, Jan. 19, 1977

10, Mike Reid vs. Texas Tech, Dec. 27, 1984

10, Jay Humphries vs. lowa State, Feb. 8, 1984
10, Jay Humphries vs. Pepperdine, Jan. 9, 1984
10, Jay Humphries vs. lowa State, Feb. 4, 1981

10, Gordon Tope af Kansas State, Dec. 29, 1967
10, Gordon Tope at Santa Barbara, Dec. 6, 1969

Jose Winston set CU’s single-game assist record
with 15 against Coppin State on Jan. 2, 2001.

Most Assists
Half: 9, Toney Ellis vs. lowa State, Jan. 8, 1977 (1st)
Game: 15, Jose Winston vs. Coppin State, Jan. 2, 2001
Season: 194, Jose Winston, 2000-01
Career: 562, Jay Humphries, 1981-84

Conference Half: 9, Toney Ellis vs. lowa State, Jan. 8, 1977 (1st)
Conference Game: 14, Jay Humphries at Oklahoma, Jan. 21, 1983
Conference Season: 103, McKinley Wright IV, 2017-18
Conference Career: 287, Jay Humphries, 1981-84

Home Game: 15, Jose Winston vs. Coppin State, Jan. 2, 2001

Road Game: 14, Jay Humphries at Okloahoma, Jan. 21, 1983

Neutral Court: 11, McKinley Wright IV vs. Arizona State (at Las Vegas),
Mar. 7, 2018

Freshman Game: 13, Jose Winston vs. Elon College, Nov. 20, 1998,
13, Toney Ellis vs. Oklahoma, Feb. 12, 1977; lowa State, Jan. 8, 1977
Sophomore Game: 11, McKinley Wright IV vs. Colorado State, Dec. 1, 2018;
Jose Winston vs. Southern lllinois, Mar. 16, 2000
Chauncey Billups, on two occasions in 1996-97
Junior Game: 15, Jose Winston vs. Coppin State, Jan. 2, 2001
Senior Game: 14, Mike Reid vs. Missouri, Mar. 1, 1986

Double-Figure Assist Games/Season: 4, Mike Reid, 1984-85
Double-Figure Assist Games/Career: 8, Jay Humphries, 1980-84

Double-Doubles (Points/Assists)
Season: 3, McKinley Wright IV, 2017-18; Jay Humphries, 1982-83 and 1983-84;
Toney Ellis, 1976-77
Career: 6, Jay Humphries, 1980-84

Y WK T * - s

Jay Humphries holds two of the top four single-season
assist totals in program history.

F.||:-_201§-191100LURAD0 BASIMJ! , 'Ill!nu,




: COLORADOSDBUFFALOES

SINGLE-SEASON ASSISTS
Player Ast.  Season F
1. Jose Winston 194 2000-01
2. McKinley Wright IV 175 2017-18
3. Jay Humphries 174 1982-83
4. Jay Humphries 173 1983-84
5. Billy Law 170 1990-91
6. McKinley Wright IV 167  2018-19 .
Toney Ellis recorded at least Mike Reid 167 198586
70 assists in each of his four 8. Mike Reid 156 1984-85
seasons. He reached the 100 9. Billy Law 151 199192
assists plateau, twice (1976- 10. Derrick White 148 2016-17
77 & 79-80). 11. Jaquay Walls 144 1999-00
12. Chauncey Billups 143 1995-96
Reggie Morton 143 1989-90
14. Chauncey Billups 139 1996-97
15. James Wright 138 2001-02
Toney Ellis 138 197677
17. Nate Tomlinson 130 2009-10
18. Jaquay Walls 129 1998-99
19. Marcus Hall 128 2007-08
20. Jose Winston 127 1999-00
21. Marcus Hall 126 2004-05
22. Marcus Hall 124 2005-06
23. Jose Winston 119 1998-99
24. Askia Booker 116 2013-14
Donnie Boyce 116 1993-94
Jay Humphries 116 1981-82
27. Toney Ellis 114 1979-80
\ - = 28. Alec Burks 12 201011
McKinley Wright's 175 assists in 2017-18 set a CU single-season 1L D) W|sg L
freshman record and ranks second overall ¢, i mles [l
: 31. Donnie Boyce 106 1994-95
32. Michel Morandais 105 2002-03
33. Billy Houston 104 1981-82
Jay Sferra 104 197576
35. Stevie Wise 102 1990-91
Jay Sferra 102 197475
37. Howard Frier 100 1997-98
Reggie Morfon 100  1988-89
39. Askia Booker 99 2014-15
40. Spencer Dinwiddie 99 2012-13
Alex Stivrins 99 1984-85
Jay Humphries 99 1980-81
SINGLE-SEASON ASSIST AVERAGE
Player Ast.  Season
1. Jose Winston 6.5 2000-01
2. Jay Humphries 6.2  1982-83
3. Mike Reid 6.0 1985-86
Jay Humphries 6.0  1983-84
5. Mike Reid 5.6 1984-85
6. Chauncey Billups 55 199596
7. McKinley Wright IV 5.5  2017-18
8. Billy Law 54 1991-92
9. Billy Law 5.2 199091
10. Toney Ellis 5.1 1976-77

Stevie Wise still ranks among the top-10 in career points scored: seventh (1,727);
eighth in assists (377); 10th in field goals made (589).
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Centers

Shaun Vandiver
Scott Wilke

Ted Allen
Randy Downs
Craig Austin
Charlie Melvin
Greg Mueller
David Harrison
Ron Wrigley

Forwards

Jucques Tuz
Alex Stivrins
Wesley Gordon
Vince Kelley
Sande Golgart
Randy Robinson
Matt Bullard
Josh Scott
Martice Moore
Larry Vaculik

= oo NS AN

id

Guards

1. Jay Humphries

2. Mike Reid

3. Jose Winston

4. Marcus Hall

5. Toney Ellis

6.  Nate Tomlinson
Donnie Boyce

8. Stevie Wise

9.  McKinley Wright IV

10. Askia Booker

G Ast
91 183
110 153
82 108

COLORADCA®BUFFALOES

Avg. Seasons

——

Marcus Hall is one of six players in school
history to rank among the top-10 in career
assists (fourth) and career steals (10th).

Assist Average
Season: 6.5, Jose Winston, 2000-01

2.0 1988-91 Career: 5.3, Billy Law, 1990-92
1.4 1984-88
1.3 199295 Career Assists by Position
1.3 1982-86 Center: 183, Shaun Vandiver, 1989-91
0.7 1977-81 Forward: 208, Jacques Tuz, 1978-82
07 199598 Guard: 562, Jay Humphries, 1981-84
0.9 1973-76
0.6 2001-04 Season Assists by Position
0.6 197275 Center: 65, Shaun Vandiver, 1990-91
Forward: 99, Alex Stivrins, 1984-85

. Avg. Seasons Guard: 194, Jose Winston, 2000-01
gg }Zggg Season Assists by Class
13 201317 Senior: 173, Jay Humphries, 1983-84
15 1980-84 Junior: 194, Jose Winston, 2000-01
l:6 1991.95 Sophomore:2 (l]:);, ]ftl)cKinIey Wright IV,
;2 }Zgggg’ n-% Freshman: 175, McKinley Wright IV,
10 201216 2017-18
2.2 199597
1.2 1974-78

. Avg. Seasons
50 1980-84
43 1982-85
5.2 1998-01
3.5 2003-06, 07-08
3.8 1976-80
3.2 2008-12
3.8 199195
3.2 198791
25 2017-pre
25 201115

-
Jucques Tuz holds the forward mark
for most assists in a career.

Nate Tomlinson is one of seven players
to hand-out over 400 career assists.
He's tied for sixth all-time.

CAREER ASSISTS

46.
47.
48.
49.
50.

Player G
Jay Humphries 112
Mike Reid 108
Jose Winston 85
Marcus Hall 120
Toney Ellis 109

Nate Tomlinson 129
Donnie Boyce 107
Stevie Wise 119
McKinley Wright IV 67

. Askia Booker 134
. Gordon Tope 79
. Billy Law 61
. Cory Higgins 132
. Michel Morandais 116
. Chauncey Billups 55
. Juquay Walls 55

. Richard Roby 119
. Reggie Morton 58
. Juy Sterra 68
. Howard Frier 92
. Lynn Baker 75
. Spencer Dinwiddie 86

. Dominique Collier 121
. Nick Mohr 100
. Michoel Lee 103
. Jumes Wright 47

Jucques Tuz 104

. Antoine McGee 117

. Xavier Talion 135
Emmett Lewis 104
. Mack Tuck 64

Shaun Vandiver 9

. Alex Stivrins 56
. Joe Washington 93
. Wesley Gordon 131
. Vince Kelley 112
. Sande Golgart 106
. Randy Robinson 108
. Clayton Bullard 91
. Alec Burks 68
. Dwight Thorne Il 117

42. Scott Wilke 110
43. Derrick White 34
44. Matt Bullard 56

Randy Downs 112
Dominique Coleman 54
Marcus Relphorde 68
Billy Houston 55
Marlon Hughes 59
Josh Scott 124
Martice Moore 58
Jo Jo Hunter 54

Ast Avg.

562
446
440
423
409
405
405
377
342
334
334
3N
320
294
282
273
251
243
2412
231
229
71
221
219
213
208
208
200
189
189
183
183
182
177
176
172
171
169
167
165
160
153
148
147
147
145
143
133
130
128
128
128

Seasons
1980-84
1982-86
1998-01
2003-06, 07-08
1976-80
2008-12
1991-95
1987-91
2017-pre.
2011-15
1967-70
1990-92
2007-11
2000-04
1995-97
1998-00
2004-08
1988-90
1973-77
1994-98
1963-67
2011-14
2014-18
1998-02
1984-88
2001-03
1977-82
2002-06
2012-16
1975-79
1993-96
1988-91
1983-85
1978-82
2013-17
1980-84
1991-95
1988-93
1975-79
2009-11
2006-10
1984-88
2016-17
1985-87
1982-86
2005-07
2009-11
1981-83
1996-98
2012-16
1995-97
1979-81

2018-19 COLORADO BASKETBALL
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SEASON ASSISTS BY CLASS SEASON ASSISTS BY POSITION

Senior Ast.  Season Centers Ast. Season F

1. Jay Humphries 173 1983-84 1. ShounVandiver 65 199091

2. Mike Reid 167 1985-86 2. Scott Wilke 64 1987-88

3. Billy Law 151 1991-92 3. ShaunVandiver 62  1989-90

4. Derrick White 148 2016-17 4. ShounVandiver ~ 56  1988-89

5. Juquay Walls 144 1999-00 5. Ted Allen 55 1994-95

6. Reggie Morton 143 1989-90 Ted Allen 55 199394 ..'.

7. Marcus Hall 128 2007-08 Scott Wilke 55  1986-87

8. Toney Ellis 114 1979-80 8. Randy Downs 42 1984-85 i

9. Donnie Boyce 106 1994-95 Randy Downs 42 198283

10. Billy Houston 104  1982-83 Ron Wrigley 42 1974-75 . ,‘ ‘ |

Junior Ast.  Season Forwards Ast. Season A i

1. Jose Winston 194 200001 1. Alex Stivrins 99 1984-85 ]

2. Jay Humphries 174 198283 2. Matt Bullard 86 1985-86 ‘ \ R

3. Billy Law 170199091 3. Alex Stivrins 83 1983-84 : N |

4. Mike Reid 156 1984-85 4. Jacques Tuz 75 1980-81

5. James Wright 138 2001-02 5. Randy Robinson 72 1992-93

6. Joquay Walls 129 199899 6. SondeGolgart 69  1994-95

7. Marcus Hall 124 2005-06 7. Nick Mohr 67 2000-01 i

8. Donnie Boyce 116 199394 8. Jucques Tuz 66 1981-82 — — -

9. Stevie Wise 110 1989-90 9 Martice Moore 65 1995.9% Mike Reid is one of four players in school history to

10. Michel Morandais 105 2002-03 10. Martice Moore 63 1996-97 average six or more assists in a single season. | " |
Rob Gonzalez 63 1981-82 i

Sophomore Ast.  Season { J

1. McKinley Wright IV 167~ 2018-19 | | Guards Ast. Season WS

2. (hauncey Billups 139 199697 1. Jose Winston 194 2000-01 [

3. Nate Tomfinson 130 200910\ | 5 pyekinley Wright v 175~ 2017-18 .

4. Jose Winston 127 1999-00 3. Jay Humphries 174 1981-82

5. Marcus Hall 126 2004-05 4. Jay Humphries 173  1983-84

6. Jay Humphries 116 1981-82 5. Billy Low 170 1990-91 |

7. Nlec Burks N2 201011 6. McKinleyWright IV 167 2018-19

8. Juy Sferru 102 1974-75 Mike Reid 167 1985-86

9. Spencer Dinwiddie 99 201213 8. Mike Reid 156 1984-85

10. Donnie Boyce 9  1992-93 9. Billy Law 151 1991-92

Ereshman At Season 10. Derrick White 148 2016-17 |

1. McKinley Wright IV 175 2017-18

2. (Chauncey Billups 143 199596

3. Toney Ellis 138 1976-77

4. Jose Winston 119 1998-99 .

5. Jay Humphries 99  1980-81 |

6. Antoine McGee 95  2002-03

7. Donnie Boyce 87 199192 ||

8. Mat Bullard 86 198586

9. Nate Tomlinson 83  2008-09

10. Stevie Wise 79 1987-88 |

A

Standing at 6’8", Alex Stivrins handed-out 99 assists in
1984-85, tops of all CU forwards in a single season. ‘

| I I
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10, Jay Humphries vs. Wisconsin-Milwaukee, Jan. 15, 1983
8, Marcus Hall vs. Tulsa, Jan. 7, 2008
8, Jose Winston vs. St. Mary’s Nov. 19, 1999
8, Jose Winston at Nebraska, Jan. 23, 1999
8, Keith Higgins vs. Washington, Feb. 22, 1995
8, Randy Robinson at Missouri, Jan. 25, 1992
8, Jay Humphries vs. Oklahoma, Feb. 26, 1983
8, Jay Humphries at Cal-Irvine, Dec. 10, 1983
8, Jay Humphries at New Mexico State, Jan. 3, 1983
7, Stevie Wise at Texas-San Antonio, Nov. 28, 1990
7, Jay Humphries vs. Kansas, Feb. 29, 1984
7, Jay Humphries vs. Oklahoma, Jan 18, 1984
7, Keith Higgins vs. Hofstra, Dec. 3, 1994
6, Namon Wright at Xavier, Dec. 9, 2017
6, Spencer Dinwiddie vs. Jackson State, Nov. 16, 2013
6, Marcus Hall at Kansas State, Mar. 4, 2008
6, Richard Roby at Oklahoma State, Jan. 21, 2006
6, Jaquay Walls at Kansas, Jan. 24, 2000
6, Donnie Boyce vs. Wyoming, Dec. 9, 1993
6, Donnie Boyce at Colorado State, Dec. 6, 1993
6, Donnie Boyce af Kansas, Feb. 27, 1993
6, Pete Hefty vs. Wisconsin-Green Bay, Dec. 8, 1992
6, Brent Vaughan vs. Nebraska, Jan. 30, 1988
6, Jay Humphries vs. TCU, Dec. 27, 1983
6, Jay Humphries vs. Rockhurst, Nov. 25, 1983
6, Jay Humphries at Colorado State, Dec. 19, 1981
6, Toney Ellis vs. Oklahoma (at Kansas City), Dec. 29, 1977

Jay Humphries holds almost every steal
record at CU, ranging from game to
single-season to career steals.

AR T T

STEALS

l., ‘;‘J

o & B =T

Randy Robinson left the CU program second over-

CAREER STEALS

Player G Stl. Avg. Seasons
Jay Humphries 112 309 2.8 1980-84
Donnie Boyce 106 245 2.3 1991-95
Cory Higgins 132 192 1.5 2007-11
Jose Winston 85 179 2.1 1998-01
Stevie Wise 119 179 1.5 198791
Richard Roby 119 176 1.5 2004-08
Andre Roberson 105 164 1.6 2010-13
Askia Booker 134 155 1.2 2011-15
9. Randy Robinson 108 143 1.3 198893
10. Marcus Hall 120 140 1.2 2003-06, 07-08
11. Mike Reid 108 137 1.3 1982-85
12. Blair Wilson 119 119 1.0 2000-04
13. Billy Law 61 114 1.9 199092
Michael Lee 103 114 1.1 1985-88
15. Stephane Pelle 123 112 0.9 1999-03
16. Nate Tomlinson 129 111 0.9 2008-12
17. Toney Ellis 108 110 1.0 1977-80
18. Chauncey Billups 55 104 1.9 1995-97
19. Michel Morandais 116 103 0.9 2000-04
Vince Kelley 112 103 09 1981-84
21. Dominique Collier 121 98 0.8 2014-18
22. Spencer Dinwiddie 86 97 1.1 2011-14
23. Jucques Tuz 104 96 09 1978-82
24. Jaquay Walls 65 95 1.5 1998-00
25. Emmett Lewis 104 94 0.9 1976-79
26. Howard Frier 92 81 09 1994-98
Alex Stivrins 50 81 1.4 1984-85

all in career steals, today he ranks ninth.

Most Steals
Half: 6, Richard Roby at Oklahoma State, Jan. 21, 2006
(1st); 6, Stevie Wise af Texas-San Antonio, Nov. 28, 1990
(2nd); 6, Jay Humphries vs. Oklahoma, Feb. 26, 1983 (2nd)
Game: 10, Jay Humphries vs. Wisconsin-Milwaukee, Jan. 15,
1983
Season: 115, Jay Humphries, 1982-83
Career: 309, Jay Humphries, 1981-84

Conference Half: 6, Richard Roby at Oklahoma State, Jan. 21,
2006 (1st); 6, Jay Humphries vs. Oklahoma, Feb. 26, 1983 (2nd)
Conference Game: 8, Jose Winston at Nebraska, Jan 23, 1999;
Randy Robinson at Missouri Jan. 25, 1992;

Jay Humphries vs. Oklahoma, Feb. 26, 1983

Conference Season: 47, Jay Humphries, 1982-83

Conference Career: 139, Jay Humphries, 1981-84

Home Game: 10, Jay Humphries vs. Wisconsin-Milwaukee,
Jun. 15, 1983

Road Game: 8, on four occasions

Neutral Court: 6, Toney Ellis vs. Oklahoma State (af Kansas
(ity), Dec. 29, 1977

Freshman Game: 8, Jose Winston at Nebraska, Jan 23, 1999
Sophomore Game: 6, on five occasions

Junior Game: 10, Jay Humphries vs. Wisconsin-Milwaukee,
Jan 15, 1983

Senior Game: 8, Marcus Hall vs. Tulsa, Jan. 7, 2008; 8, Jay
Humphries at Cal-Irvine, Dec. 19, 1983

Jose Winston recorcied 53 sieuls_i; 1998-99,
the second most for a freshman in Colorado
history.
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Donnie Boyce set Colorado’s freshman season
record for steals with 68 in 1991-92.
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Keith Higgins is one of five CU players to swipe
at least eight steals in a single game.

Senior Stl.  Season
1. Jay Humphries 101  1983-84
2. Stevie Wise 69  1990-91
3. Donnie Boyce 66 1994-95
4. Billy Law 59 199192
5. Marcus Hall 58  2007-08
Junior Stl.  Season
1. Jay Humphries 115 1982-83
2. Keith Higgins 72 1994-95
3. Andre Roberson 67  2012-13
4. Randy Robinson 63 1991-92
5. Cory Higgins 60  2009-10
Sophomore Stl.  Season
1. Jose Winston 82 1999-00
2. Richard Roby 62  2005-06

Chauncey Billops 62 1996-97
4. Donnie Boyce 52 1992-93

Jay Humphries 52 1981-82
Freshman Stl.  Season
1. Donnie Boyce 68  1991-92
2. Jose Winston 53 199899
3. Andre Roberson 51  2010-11
4. Richard Roby 48 2004-05
5. Chauncey Billups 42 1995-96

SINGLE-SEASON STEAL AVERAGE

Player Avg. Season
1. Jay Humphries 4.1  1982-83
2. Jay Humphries 3.5  1983-84
3. Jose Winston 26  1999-00
Keith Higgins 2.6 1994-95
5. Donnie Boyce 2.5 1994-95
6. Donnie Boyce 2.4  1991-92
7. Donnie Boyce 2.3  1993-94
Randy Robinson 2.3 1991-92
9. Andre Roberson 2.2 2012-13
10. Richard Roby 2.1  2005-06
Chauncey Billups 2.1 1996-97
Randy Robinson 2.1~ 1992-93
Billy Law 21 199192
Stevie Wise 21 199091

1.
12.
13.
15.
16.
17.
18.
20.

22.

25.

27.

31

33.

35.

40.

A
i

Player Stl.  Season 3
Jay Humphries 115 1982-83 ‘
Jay Humphries 101 1983-84
Jose Winston 82 1999-00
Keith Higgins 72 1994-95
Stevie Wise 69 199091
Donnie Boyce 68  1991-92
Andre Roberson 67 2012-13 "
Donnie Boyce 66  1994-95
Chauncey Billops 63 1996-97
Randy Robinson 63 1992-93
Richard Roby 62  2005-06
Cory Higgins 60 2009-10
Donnie Boyce 59 1993-94
Billy Law 59 1991-92
Marcus Hall 58  2007-08
Jose Winston 53 1998-99
Andre Roberson 51 2010-11
Jaquay Wells 49 1999-00
Stevie Wise 49 1989-90
Richard Roby 48 2004-05
Jucques Tuz 48  1981-82
Andre Roberson 46 2011-12
Jaquay Walls 46 1998-99
Michael Lee 46  1985-86
Askia Booker 45  2013-14
Toney Ellis 45 1978-79
Askia Booker 44 2014-15
Jose Winston 44 2000-01
Mike Reid 44 1984-85
Mike Reid 44 198384
Dominique Coleman 43 2006-07
Alex Stivrins 43 1983-84
Derrick White 42 2016-17
Chauncey Billps 42 1995-96
Alec Burks 41 201011
Mike Reid 41 198586
Vince Kelley 41 1982-83
Joe Cooper 41 1980-81
Jay Humphries 41 198081
McKinley Wright IV 39 2018-19
Martice Moore 39 199596

www.CUBUffs.com f /CUButfsNIBB t @CUBuffsMBB
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BLOCKED SHOTS

SINGLE-GAME BLOCKS

11, David Harrison vs. Nebraska, March 8, 2003

10, David Harrison vs. Stetson, Nov. 24, 2002

7, Wesley Gordon vs. Nicholls, Dec. 18, 2015

7, Wesley Gordon vs. UCLA, Jan. 2, 2015

7, Andre Roberson vs. Oregon, Feb. 4, 2012

7, David Harrison vs. Texas Tech, Feb. 18, 2004

7, David Harrison vs. Michigan St., March 21, 2003

7, David Harrison vs. Kansas State, March 13, 2003

7, Ted Allen vs. Martland-Eastern Shore, Dec. 30, 1993
7, Joe Cooper vs. Adams State, Dec. 16, 1980

6, Wesley Gordon vs. Oregon State, Jan. 13, 2016

6, Wesley Gordon vs. Portland, Nov. 20, 2015

6, Jermyl Jackson-Wilson vs. Northern Colorado, Dec. 2, 2006
6, Julius Ashby at Michigan, Nov. 17, 2004

6, David Harrison vs. lowa State, Feb. 8, 2003

6, David Harrison vs. Cal Poly, Nov. 22, 2002

6, Charlie Melvin vs. Nebraska, Feb. 21, 1998

6, Ted Allen vs. Sam Houston State, Dec. 3, 1993

6, Ted Allen vs. Buffalo, Jan. 13, 1993

. o I‘

Ted Allen, fourth in career blocked shots (161) was the

" —

first of four Colorado players to record 40 or more

blocks in three straight seasons.

2018-19 COLORADO BASKETBALL 1
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David Harrison is the only CU player to record double-digit blocked shots in a
single game. He performed the feat, twice (vs. Nebraska: 11; vs. Stetson: 10).
Both instances resulted in triple-double performances.

Most Blocks
Half: 7, Wesley Gordon vs. Nicholls, Dec. 18, 2015 (2nd)
Game: 11, David Harrison vs. Nebraska, March 8, 2003
Season: 106, David Harrison, 2002-03

Conference Game: 11, David Harrison vs. Nebraska, March 8, 2003
Conference Season: 50, David Harrison, 2002-03
Conference Career: 110, David Harrison, 2001-04

Home Game: 11, David Harrison vs. Nebraska, March 8, 2003

Road Game: 6, Julius Ashby at Michigan, Nov. 17, 2004; David Harrison at Pepperdine, Nov. 24, 2003

Neutral Court: 7, David Harrison vs. Michigan State (NCAA Tournament, Tampa, Flo.), March 21, 2003;
vs. Kansas State (Big 12 Tournament), March 13, 2003

Freshman Game: 5, Wesley Gordon vs. USC, Jan. 18, 2014; David Harrison vs. St. Joseph's,
Nov. 11, 2001, and lowa State, Jan. 16, 2002
Sophomore Game: 11, David Harrison vs. Nebraska, March 8, 2003
Junior Game: 7, Wesley Gordon vs. Nicholls, Dec. 18, 2015 ; David Harrison vs. Texas Tech,
Feb. 18, 2004; Ted Allen vs. Maryland-Eastern Shore, Dec. 20, 1993
Senior Game: 7, Joe Cooper vs. Adams State, Dec. 16, 1980

Block Average
Season: 3.3, David Harrison, 2002-03
Career: 2.6, David Harrison, 2001-04
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Poncho Hodges ranks third all-time in single-season Wesley Gordon became the second player in school history

blocked shots (73) and single-season block average (2.6). to reach 200 career blocks. His 204 blocks are eighth
On the career blocks list, he's sixth (131). on the Pac-12 career list.
SINGLE-SEASON BLOCKS SINGLE-SEASON BLOCK AVERAGE
Player Blk.  Season Player Blk.  Season
1. David Harrison 106  2002-03 1. David Harrison 33 2002-03
2. David Harrison 85  2003-04 2. David Harrison 29  2003-04
3. Poncho Hodges 73 199192 3. Poncho Hodges 26 199192
4. Wesley Gordon 68  2015-16 | 4. Poncho Hodges 21 199293
5. Andre Roberson 67  2011-12 5. Ted Allen 20 1993-94
6. Poncho Hodges 58 199293 6. Joe Cooper 20  1980-81
7. Joe Cooper 57 1980-81 7. Wesley Gordon 20 201516
8. Ted Allen 55 199394 8. Ted Allen 20 1992-93
9. Ted Allen 53 199293 9. Andre Roberson 19 201112
10. Josh Scoft 52 2015-16 10. Ted Allen 1.9 1994-95
11. Derrick White 49  2016-17
Marcus King-Stockion 49 2007-08 _
13. Wesley Gordon 48  2016-17 CAREER BLOCKS
14. Wesley Gordon 47 201415 Player G Blk. Avg. Seasons
15. Josh Scoft 46  2014-15 1. David Harrison 88 225 2.6 2001-04
16. Tyler Bey 44  2018-19 | 2. Wesley Gordon 131 204 1.6 2013-17
17. Andre Roberson 42 2010-11 3. Josh Scott 124 162 1.3 2012-16
Martice Moore 42 1996-97 4. Ted Allen 83 161 1.9 1991-95
19. Wesley Gordon 41 201314 5. Andre Roberson 105 150 1.4 2010-13
Andre Roberson 41 201213 6. Poncho Hodges 55 131 2.4 1991-93
21. Josh Scott 40 201314 7. (Cliff Meely 80 123 1.5 1968-71
Donnie Boyce 40 1993-94 8. Donnie Boyce 106 114 1.1 1991-95
Ronnie DeGray 40 199798 9. Marcus King-Stockton 112 111 0.9 2004-08
924. Carlton Carter 39 199899 10. Rodell Guest 119 98 0.8 1988-91
Ronnie Deﬁmy 39 1996-97 11. Richard ROhy 119 92 0.7 2004-08
26. Shaun Vandiver 38 1990-91 12. Shaun Vandiver 91 90 1.0 1988-91
27. Chris (0pe|und 36 2004-05 13. Chris (opelund 113 88 0.8 2002-06
Shaun Vandiver 36 1989-90 14. Martice Moore 58 85 1.5 199597
29 Matt Bullard 35  1986-87 15. Ronnie DeGray 58 79 1.4 1996-98
g ' 30. Dallas Walton 34 2017-18 | 16. Stephane Pelle 94 75 1.3 1999-03
Josh Scott ranks third in career blocks, vl Mt 34 92001-02 Fred Edmonds 91 75 0.8 199397
knocking down 162 from 2012-16. 18. Randy Downs 112 74 0.7 1982-86
19. Jermyl Jackson-Wilson 90 73 0.8 2006-09
20. Charlie Melvins 85 71 0.8 199598
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